- point nine (390.9) of the Code, and shall not constitute a general 21
- 22 obligation of any such city or town or be payable in any manner by
- 23 taxation. Such revenue refunding bonds may be issued in exchange
- 24for the outstanding obligations to be refunded or such revenue refund-
- 25 ing bonds may be sold and the proceeds thereof applied to the payment
- 26 of such outstanding obligations."

Approved April 10, 1970.

CHAPTER 1187

JOINT MUNICIPAL SEWER BONDS

H. F. 1035

AN ACT relating to the interest rate on joint municipal sewer bonds.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter eighty-seven (87), Acts of the Sixty-third
- General Assembly, First Session, is amended by repealing section
- twenty-five (25).

Approved January 28, 1970.

CHAPTER 1188

WATERWORKS EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE

H. F. 1082

AN ACT relating to coverage of waterworks employees group insurance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section four hundred point three (400.3), Code 1966,
- is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 3 "Such plan for group insurance may include insurance coverage for
- an employee's dependents. The term 'dependent' shall have the same
- meaning as in section four hundred twenty-two point twelve (422.12),
- subsection three (3), of the Code." 6
- 1 Section four hundred point eight (400.8), Code 1966, is
- 2 hereby amended by striking line seven (7) and inserting in lieu there-
- 3 of the words "such group insurance."
- 1 Section four hundred point nine (400.9), Code 1966, is
- 2 hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By inserting in line four (4) after the word "for" the word "such". 4
- 5 2. By striking from line five (5) the words "for such employees".
- 1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred point ten (400.10), Code 1966, is

- 2 hereby amended by striking line three (3) and inserting in lieu there-3 of the words "such group insurance under this".
- SEC. 5. Section four hundred point eleven (400.11), Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line one (1) after the word "employees" the words "or their dependents".

Approved April 24, 1970.

CHAPTER 1189

WATERWORKS EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE

H. F. 1081

AN ACT relating to waterworks employees group insurance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section four hundred point four (400.4), subsection 2 two (2), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "contributions" the

4 words ", if any are required,".

3

5 2. By striking from line three (3) the word "in" and by striking all of lines four (4), five (5), and six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof a period.

- 1 Sec. 2. Section four hundred point six (400.6), Code 1966, is 2 hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from line two (2) the word "shall" and inserting in 4 lieu thereof the word "may".

5 2. By adding the following:

"Nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit the board of waterworks trustees from paying all or any part of the cost of the group
insurance as it shall determine."

Approved April 24, 1970.

CHAPTER 1190

LOW-RENT HOUSING

H. F. 1203

AN ACT relating to maximum income for persons eligible for low-rent housing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section four hundred three A point two (403A.2), sub-2 section ten (10), paragraph a, Code 1966, is hereby amended as fol-3 lows:
- 1. By striking from line three (3) the word "thirty-six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-two".
- 6 2. By striking from line six (6) the word "one" and inserting in